

**AMENDMENT NO. 2
RFP NO. 605088-18
MUDDY RIVER RESTORATION DESIGN**

THIS AMENDMENT is made and entered into this ____ day of _____ 2022, by and between CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA (hereinafter referred to as "COUNTY"), and NATURAL CHANNEL DESIGN, INC. (hereinafter referred to as "CONSULTANT").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the parties entered into an agreement under RFP Number 605088-18, entitled "Muddy River Restoration Design" dated September 18, 2019 (hereinafter referred to as CONTRACT); and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to amend the CONTRACT.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties agree to amend the CONTRACT as follows:

1. Page 1, Section 1: Term of Contract, Sentence 1, originally written:

"COUNTY agrees to retain CONSULTANT for the period from date of award through June 28, 2022, subject to the provisions of Sections V and VII herein."

Revised to read:

"COUNTY agrees to retain CONSULTANT for the period from date of award through June 28, 2023, subject to the provisions of Sections V and VII herein."

2. Pages 10 and 11, Appendix 1, as revised by Amendment No. 1 have been deleted in their entirety and replaced with Revised pages 10 and 11 attached to this Amendment No. 2.
3. The revisions contained herein are effective as of June 29, 2022.

This Amendment No. 2 represents a no cost change.

Except as expressly amended herein, the terms and conditions of the CONTRACT shall remain in full force and effect.

COUNTY:
COUNTY OF CLARK, NEVADA

By: _____
JESSICA COLVIN
Chief Financial Officer

CONSULTANT:
NATURAL CHANNEL DESIGN,
INC.

Allen
Haden
ALLEN HADEN
President

Digitally signed by Allen Haden
DN: cn=Allen Haden, o=Natural
Channel Design, Inc., ou=President,
email=allen@naturalchanneldesign
.com, c=US
Date: 2022.06.14 12:00:28 -07'00'

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
STEVEN B. WOLFSON, District Attorney

By: Elizabeth A. Vibert
ELIZABETH VIBERT
Deputy District Attorney

RFP NO. 605088-19
Appendix 1
Milestone/Deliverable/Invoicing Schedule Table
(Revised per Amendment No. 2)
Muddy River Restoration Design
2015-NATURAL-1570C

Due Date	Deliverable/Milestone #	Deliverable/Milestone Title	Amount Allowed
September 3, 2019	M01	Contract Award and Mobilization	NO FEE ALLOWED
September 17, 2019	M02	Project Kick-off Meeting/Minutes/Design Schedule	NO FEE ALLOWED
December 3, 2019	D01	Technical Memorandum	\$33,717.00
January 7, 2020	M03	Progress Meeting #1	\$0.00
January 14, 2020	D02	Progress Meeting #1 Minutes	\$3,756.00
February 18, 2020	D03	30% Preliminary Grading Design and Drainage Study	\$97,164.00
February 25, 2020	D04	Draft Geotechnical Report	\$54,726.00
August 27, 2020	M04	Progress Meeting #2	\$0.00
October 9, 2020	D05	Progress Meeting #2 Minutes	\$3,086.00
October 9, 2020	D06	60% Plans, Draft Final Design Drawings, Draft Final Cost Estimate and Draft Final Drainage Study	\$60,865.00
October 9, 2020	D07	Draft Request for Conditional Letter of Map Revision (CLOMR) Submittal to CCPW and County	\$8,054.00
October 9, 2020	D08	Utility Coordination & Location Identification Utility Conflict Schedule	\$15,063.00
November 20, 2020	M05	Progress Meeting #3	\$0.00
December 4, 2020	D09	Progress Meeting #3 Minutes	\$3,186.00
December 4, 2020	D10	CLOMR Response to CCPW Comments	\$3,450.00
January 15, 2021	D12	100% (Pre-final) Plans, Special Provisions, Cost Estimate, etc.	\$43,559.00
January 15, 2021	D13	CLOMR Submittal to CCRFCD and County	\$2,765.00

Due Date	Deliverable/Milestone #	Deliverable/Milestone Title	Amount Allowed
February 26, 2021	M06	Progress Meeting #4	\$0.00
March 5, 2021	D15	Progress Meeting #4 Minutes	\$2,936.00
August TBD, 2021	M07	<u>2021</u> Annual Project Review Presentation (If requested)	NO FEE ALLOWED
July 28, 2022	D14	CLOMR Submittal and Response to CCRFCD Comments	\$2,590.00
August 28, 2022	D17	CLOMR Submittal to FEMA and County	\$2,170.00
September 28, 2022	D18	CLOMR Submittal and Response to FEMA Comments	\$2,890.00
October 28, 2022	D11	Updated Right-Of-Way Maps and Legal Descriptions	\$19,694.00
October 28, 2022	D16	100% Final Plans, Special Provisions and Cost Estimate	\$10,770.00
May 24, 2023	M08	Receipt Submittal, if necessary	NO FEE ALLOWED
May 24, 2023	D19	Final Project Review Summary Form and Project Claim	\$36,766.00
June 28, 2023	N/A	Project Close-Out	N/A
SUB-TOTAL for DEFINED DELIVERABLES and MILESTONES:			\$407,207.00
TOTAL NOT TO EXCEED WAF AMOUNT: (for Work Authorization Forms: Construction Support Services and any Currently Unidentified Deliverables and Milestones, if requested):			\$183,000.00
TOTAL NOT TO EXCEED AMOUNT:			\$590,207.00

Due dates for deliverables and milestones may be revised by COUNTY staff as necessary without a formal amendment. Revised dates must not exceed the end date of the AGREEMENT. Any changes to deliverables or milestones that include material changes to scope, cost or AGREEMENT term, must be executed through formal amendment.